Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision of the selection board of the competition not to admit the applicant to internal competition COM/3/AD 9/13 because she was not a 'member of the temporary staff of the Commission' which is a condition for eligibility.

Form of order sought

- Annul the decision of 18 September 2013, confirmed on 22 October 2013, not to admit the applicant to competition COM/3/AD 9/13;
- Annul, in so far as necessary, the decision dated 11 April 2014 and served on the applicant on 14 April 2014 rejecting the claim of 17 December 2013;
- Order the Commission to pay the costs.

Action brought on 25 July 2014 — ZZ v Commission (Case F-74/14)

(2014/C 388/37)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: S. Orlandi, lawyer)

Defendant: European Commission

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Declaration of the unlawfulness of Article 7 of Annex V and Article 8 of Annex VII to the new Staff Regulations of Officials and of the annulment of the decision withdrawing from the applicant the benefit of travelling time and reimbursement of travel costs between her place of employment and her place of origin to which she was entitled before the entry into force of that new provision of the Staff Regulations.

Form of order sought

- Declare Articles 7 of Annex V to the Staff Regulations and 8 of Annex VII to the Staff Regulations unlawful;
- Annul the decision no longer to grant the applicant any travelling time or the reimbursement of annual travel costs with effect from 2014;
- Order the Commission to pay the costs.

Action brought on 7 August 2014 — ZZ v Commission

(Case F-76/14)

(2014/C 388/38)

Language of the case: Spanish

Parties

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: G. Suárez de Castro and M. Orman, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision not to include the applicant on the reserve list for competition EPSO/AD/248/13.

Form of order sought

- Since there is a place on the reserve list for competition EPSO/AD/248/13 to constitute a reserve from which to recruit administrators in Field 1 ('Security of Buildings') and since the applicant was awarded a mark of 53,38, which is higher than the minimum mark set by EPSO of 51,01, include the applicant on the reserve list for that competition;
- Alternatively, in the light of the many irregularities in the marking of test (d), annul the marking of test (d) and re-rank the candidates in the competition on the basis of the other marks awarded, which were not vitiated by irregularities;
- If the application is upheld, order the applicant to pay the costs.

Action brought on 7 August 2014 — ZZ and Others v EEAS

(Case F-78/14)

(2014/C 388/39)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicants: ZZ and Others (represented by: Dario de Abreu Caldas, Micael de Abreu Caldas and Jean-Noël Louis, lawyers)

Defendant: European External Action Service (EEAS)

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decisions not to promote the applicants to the next grade in the 2013 promotion procedure of the European External Action Service (EEAS)

Form of order sought

The applicants claim that the Tribunal should:

- annul the decisions of 9 and 14 October 2013 establishing the list of officials promoted under the 2013 promotion procedure,
- order the EEAS to pay the costs.

Action brought on 7 August 2014 — ZZ v Parliament

(Case F-79/14)

(2014/C 388/40)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: A. Lamamra and K. Evora, lawyers)

Defendant: European Parliament

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision to withdraw the benefit of the household allowance, with retroactive effect, after the applicant's transfer to another institution and to limit the amount of the installation allowance to one month instead of two.

Form of order sought

— Annul the decision of the European Parliament of 5 December 2013;